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Your union is fighting to end the departmental 
practice of engaging inappropriate “on demand” 
contractor labour (also called “labour hire”, 
“contingent labour” or “agency workers”). Aside 
from the obvious unfairness on the many 
individual public servants who have been 
restructured out of their jobs to make way for 
contractors, the practice itself contributes to 
broader societal problems: principally an insecure 
workforce without proper union representation. 

Since the PSA communique on contract labour 
from March, members from across the 
Department have begun to come forward advising 
their delegates on areas within their units where it 
is apparent that contractors are not being used 
appropriately. 

Typically, these are roles where the function is 
being performed by both PS employees and 
contractors and/or contractors that continue for 
considerable lengths of time. 

We know from the Audit Office report that 
generally speaking contract labour is not good use 
of taxpayers’ money. 

This message may be starting to get through to 
DFSI. 

Recent example demonstrates management 
will listen 

In one recent example at Revenue NSW Maitland, 
management initially told staff that 20 contractors 
would be brought in and trained for Collections 
Centre work, and this arrangement would carry on 
until the end of the financial year.  

The plan was in place. Much time and resources 
had gone into preparation in readiness for it. 

The PSA intervened highlighting that all 
recruitment options had not been exhausted prior 
to engaging contractors, per the Auditor General’s 
report, and such an arrangement would diminish 
possibilities for existing staff. 

Good news is management was persuaded to pull 
its plans. 

Commission win 

As part of the PSA-wide ‘Don’t Fill in the Cracks’ 
campaign, earlier this month the PSA had a win in 
the Industrial Relation Commission. The matter 
concerned contract labour in a separate 
Department. Essentially the Commission held that 
that Department needed to review its current 
supervisory arrangements to ensure that 
contractors and consultants are not supervising 
Public Service employees, and to ensure that 
contractors and consultants do not exercise 
administrative and financial delegations as per the 
Crown Employees (Public Service Conditions of 
Employment) Reviewed Award 2009, and the 
Government Sector Employment Act 2013, and 
the Public Finance and Audit Act 1983. 

Now is the time that members should contact their 
workplace delegate with any useful information 
you may have in your unit about the inappropriate 
use of contract labour. 

Contingent labour workers deserve the same 
rights and entitlements as Public Servants – 
including permanency.  

That’s what this fight is about. 

https://twitter.com/psansw?lang=en
http://psa.asn.au/
https://www.facebook.com/PSANSW/
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» Howard Bell – McKell 
Howard.bell@finance.nsw.gov.au 
 

» Anabel Morales Nogues – McKell 
Anabel.MoralesNogues@finance.nsw.gov.au 
 

» Nicola Christie – Lang Centre Parramatta 
Nicola.Christie@revenue.nsw.gov.au 
 

» Donna Corbin – Lang Centre, Parramatta 
Donna.Corbin@revenue.nsw.gov.au 
 

» Judith Ashton – Eclipse, Parramatta 
judith.ashton@finance.nsw.gov.au 
 

» Cassandra Coleman – Lithgow 
Cassandra.Colemen@revenue.nsw.gov.au 
 

» Frank Huijser – Lithgow 
Frank.Huijser@revenue.nsw.gov.au 
 

» Philip Degenhardt – Valentine Bldg, 
Parramatta 
Philip.degenhardt@finance.nsw.gov.au 
 

» Rhet Humphrys – Bathurst 
Rhet.Humphrys@finance.nsw.gov.au 
 

» Shawn Ryan – Bathurst 
Shawn.Ryan@finance.nsw.gov.au 
 

» Adam Day – Bathurst 
Adam.Day@finance.nsw.gov.au 
 

» Stephen Heart – The Barrington, Parramatta 
Stephen.Heart@finance.nsw.gov.au 
 

» Grahame Alderton – Barrington, Parramatta 
grahame.alderton@finance.nsw.gov.au 
 

» Fran Hughes – Harrington Bldg, The Rocks 
fran.hughes@property.nsw.gov.au 
 

 

» Alan King – Professional Standards 
Authority, Elizabeth St, Sydney 
alan.king@psa.gov.au 
 

» Megan May – Baulkham Hills 
megan.may@safework.nsw.gov.au 
 

» Neil Giumelli – Baulkham Hills 
neil.giumelli@finance.nsw.gov.au 
 

» Richard Xuereb – Kingswood 
Richard.Xuereb@records.nsw.gov.au 
 

» Sue Coleman – Kingswood 
sue.coleman@records.nsw.gov.au 
 

» Anne Wilcox – Scott Street, Newcastle 
Anne.Wilcox@revenue.nsw.gov.au 
 

» Matthew Francis – Gosford 
Matthew.Francis@sira.nsw.gov.au 
 

» Kay Baker – Gosford 
Kay.Baker@sira.nsw.gov.au 
 

» Keryn Barnett – Maitland 
Keryn.Barnett@revenue.nsw.gov.au 
 

» Phillip Moore – Long Service Corp - Gosford 
Phillip.Moore@longservice.nsw.gov.au  
 

» Kate Richardson – Long Service Corp, 
Gosford 
kate.richardson@longservice.nsw.gov.au  

» Toni McKay – SafeWork Inspectorate – 
Baulkham Hills 
Toni.McKay@safework.nsw.gov.au  
 

» Maree Davidson – SafeWork Inspectorate – 
Baulkham Hills 
Maree.Davidson@safework.nsw.gov.au 
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